purchase the Sale Shares together with all rights, title, interest and benefits pertaining thereof, 

on the Closing Date.  

3.2. Purchase Consideration: The purchase price payable by the Purchaser to the Seller in respect 

of the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares shall be an amount in United States Dollars 

equivalent to INR 398,62,60,250 (Indian Rupees Three Hundred and Ninety Eight Crores 

Sixty-Two Lakh Sixty Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty) (“Purchase Consideration”).  

The Purchase Consideration shall be determined based on the applicable Indian Rupee – United 

States Dollar conversion published on https://www.fbil.org.in 1 (One) day prior to the Augment 

SPA 1 Closing Date (“FX Computation Date”), and where such reference rate is not available

[...]

“Purchaser Demat Account” means the demat account of the Purchaser, details of which shall be 

provided to the Seller at least 3 (Three) days prior to the Closing Date. 

“Restated Articles” means the Articles amended to reflect the provisions of the New SHA. 

“Sale Shares” means 32,54,090 (Thirty Two Lakh Fifty Four Thousand and Ninety) Equity Shares of 

the Company held by the Seller, which pursuant to the bonus issuance in accordance with Paragraph 6 

of Part B of Schedule 3 of the Agreement (if undertaken), will be comprised of 65,08,180 (Sixty-Five 

Lakh Eight Thousand One Hundred and Eighty) Equity Shares of the Company held by the Seller, 

constituting approximately 6.198% (Six Point One Nine Eight Percent) of the Share Capital, which 

shall be sold and transferred by the Seller to the Purchaser for the Purchase Consideration on the Closing